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CHAIRMAN 
STATEMENT
The IPO market of Hong Kong in 2025 has continued 
the rising trend that began in the last quarter of 
2024. In fact, the whole of 2025’s IPO proceeds is 
estimated to exceed HK$250 billion which will make 
HK top again in the global IPO chart.  The impetus 
of the recent thrust is the acceleration of approval by 
CSRC for ‘A’ share listed companies to come down 
to Hong Kong for secondary listing through IPO. This 
development has been the main driver for the surge of 
IPO in the 2025 Hong Kong capital market.

However, behind these encouraging figures of IPO, 
2025 remains a challenging year for most PIE auditors 
as fees charged for IPO cases during the year tend 
to be lower as compared with previous years. This 
phenomenon does not happen to auditors alone, but 
generally to other intermediaries such as lawyers, 
valuers and sponsors.  The declining trend of audit fee 
in PIE sector is baffling considering the ever growing 
demand of auditing standards and public expectation 
of audit quality and reliability in general. In fact, AFRC 
has come out recently in public to comment on its 
concern that some PIE audits were recently done 
on a greatly reduced fee as compared with the past.  
Obviously, lowballing fee quote strategy is unhealthy 
for the long-term development of our profession. As 
the only body representing solely PIE auditors in 
Hong Kong, we naturally monitor this issue closely 
and want to bring public attention thereto. I envisage 
that we will in the coming year continuously contribute 
and participate in this public debate so as to bring our 

views known to all of our stakeholders.

Similar with previous years, PIEAA has been working 
hard in making our sector’s views known in the market.  
A summary of our activities in different spaces carried 
out in 2025 is set out below:

PROMOTION OF HONG KONG CAPITAL MARKET
Following last year, we continue to act as one of 
the hosting organizations for the annual Hong Kong 
Capital Markets Forum which was held on 15 January 
2025. The event has grown in scale and was well 
supported. The Financial Secretary continued to be 
the Guest of Honour joined by distinguished guests 
including Dr Kelvin Wong the Chairman of SFC, Ms 
Bonnie Chan the CEO of HKEX, and Ms Janey Lai 
the CEO of AFRC.  The event was well recognized as 
one of the related event for the International Financial 
week coincide with the Asian Financial Forum.

COLLABORATION WITH AFRC
As the sole association represent PIE auditors in 
Hong Kong, we continue our policy in working closely 
with AFRC being the regulator of auditors in Hong 
Kong so as to ensure a healthy engagement in both 
directions smoothly, candidly and timely. During this 
year, we also started a regular meeting arrangement 
with AFRC so as to communicate and obtain feedback 
to and from them on major issues identified.
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COMMUNICATING WITH OTHER ACCOUNTING ORGANIZATIONS 
As an association representing an integral part of the Hong Kong capital market, we continue to interact and 
collaborate with other stakeholders including accounting organizations both in Hong Kong and China on a regular 
basis.  As in 2024, we continue to send a delegation to visit all relevant mainland regulators. In addition as one of 
the most representative organizations within the accounting sector that return 15 of the Accountancy delegates 
in the Election Committee we are duty bound to build strong bonding with other organizations within the sector.  
These activities in 2025 include:

SUMMARY
PIEAA has continued to make strides to improve the profile of PIE auditors with all stakeholders both in Hong 
Kong and China mainland.  2025 has seen the return of IPOs in Hong Kong Capital Market but we still have a lot 
to achieve in order to restore our profession’s attraction to our younger generations.  As a profession tasked with 
protection of public interest as our core objective as well as being the body trusted with a considerable number of 
election committee seats I appeal to every member firm and its staff to participate in the forthcoming Legislative 
Council Election as this important election will decide the composition of the new legislative council and in turn 
shaping future direction and development of Hong Kong.  Before closing, I wish everyone a very joyous festive 
season and a happy and prosperous 2026.

Clement Chan

Chairman of PIEAA

December 2024
Signing Agreement of the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macau Certified Public Accountants Alliance

May 2025
HKICPA-SCAA CPA Sports Carnival

June 2025
Philharmonic Concert celebrating establishment of HKSAR

September 2025
CPD Carnival Day

September 2025
Greater Bay Area Conference

September 2025
National Day celebration dinner
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SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

16 November 2024
2024 CPD Carnival Day

11 December 2024
The agreement signing ceremony of the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macau Certified Public Accountants Alliance 
was held at Guangdong Yingbin Hotel in Guangzhou. It was jointly organized by our Association, the Guangdong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Union 
of Association of Professional Accountants of Macau. It was also the start date of the training course organized 
for young practitioners designed to enhance their competitiveness and interaction. The agreement confirms the 
continuation of efforts in fostering closer collaboration among Accountants in a seamless market created within 
the GHM in the years to come.

SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES
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SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

11 December 2024
The agreement signing ceremony of the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macau Certified Public Accountants Alliance 
(cont’d)
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SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

15 January 2025
The 2nd Hong Kong Capital Markets Forum 2025 
“Enhancing Economic Vitality and Strengthening Competitiveness”

22 March 2025
Sharing Session on the Spirit of China’s Two Sessions
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SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

17 May 2025
Co-Organizer of CPA Sports Carnival 2025

21 June 2025
Philharmonic Concert celebrating 28th Anniversary of the establishment of the HKSAR
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SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

28-30 July 2025
Annual Trip to Beijing visiting Ministry of Finance of the People’s Repluclic of China (MOF), China Securities 
Regulatory Commission (CSRC), the Chinese Institute of Certified Public Accountants (CICPA), Zhipu AI 
(ChatGLM), and Haidian Pioneer Park

18 August 2025
Meeting with AFRC
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SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

6-7 September 2025
Integrity Cup 2024 Sports Competition (Badminton & Basketball) invited by Guangdong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants

13 September 2025
2025 CPD Carnival Day
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SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

22 September 2025
GBA Conference —“Gathering in the Greater Bay Area · Safeguarding Enterprises’ Voyage”
Focusing on enterprises going abroad, exploring the roles and value of the Greater Bay Area and accounting 
professional services

22 September 2025
Celebration Dinner for the 76th Anniversary of the People’s Republic of China
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SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

15 October 2025
Cohort Greater Bay Area CPA Training Programme
Chairman as practice teacher was invited to share his insights with the participants who are having their training 
in Hong Kong



PIEAA	 Annual Report 2025

13

AUDITED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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REPORT OF THE COUNCIL MEMBERS

The council members have pleasure to present their report and the audited financial statements for the year 
ended 31st March, 2025.

REPORTING EXEMPTION
The association falls within the reporting exemption for the period and is exempt from certain disclosure 
requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance relating to the report of the council members including 
preparation of a business review.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
The principal activities of the association are as follows:

(a)	 To serve the business community and public interest entities in Hong Kong.

(b)	 To contribute to the sustainable development of Hong Kong as a leading international business and 
financial centre.

(c)	 To strengthen the cooperation and exchange between Hong Kong and The People’s Republic of China.

(d)	 To reflect and protect the mutual and professional interests of the members of the association.

(e)	 To represent its members and create a formidable voice on matters of common concern and interest.

(f)	 To encourage and promote the best professional practices.

(g)	 To upkeep the image and standing of the Registered Public Interest Entity Auditors and the accountancy 
profession at large.

(h)	 To provide a channel of communication and a common platform for its members to foster cooperation and 
collaboration among themselves.

(i)	 To provide related services to its members.

(j)	 To promote interest in future development potential for young talent.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The surplus of the association for the year ended 31st March, 2025 and the association’s financial position at that 
date are set out in the attached financial statements.
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REPORT OF THE COUNCIL MEMBERS (CONT’D)

COUNCIL MEMBERS
The following were council members of the association during the year and up to the date of this report:

Permanent Council Members

Chan Clement Kam Wing (Chairman)
(Alternate: Kong Chi How, Johnson)

Lo Wa Kei Roy (Vice-Chairman cum Secretary General) 
Cheung Wing Han (Vice-Chairman) (Appointed on 16th October, 2024)

(Alternate: Leung Sze Kit appointed on 16th October, 2024)
Tsang Shun Fuk, Patrick (Vice-Chairman) (Appointed on 20th June, 2024)

(Alternate: Au Chun Hing appointed on 20th June, 2024 
and Lee Po Chi appointed on 20th June, 2024)
To Honson (Vice-Chairman) (Resigned on 16th October, 2024)

(Alternate: Cheung Wing Han resigned on 16th October, 2024 
and Leung Sze Kit resigned on 16th October, 2024)

Au Chun Hing (Resigned on 20th June, 2024)
(Alternate: Lee Po Chi resigned on 20th June, 2024
and Tsang Shun Fuk, Patrick appointed on 18th April, 2024 and resigned on 20th June, 2024)

Chan Hoi Jack 
(Alternate: Lee Shun Yi, Jasmine, Law Fu Yuen resigned on 31st July, 2025 
and Cheung Bing Yin Benny appointed on 31st July, 2025)

Wong Hung Nam (Appointed on 19th December, 2024)
(Alternate: Fong Wan Huen appointed on 19th December, 2024 
and Ho Chiu Ping appointed on 19th December, 2024)

Chow Sai Keung (Resigned on 19th December, 2024)
(Alternate: Fong Wan Huen appointed on 18th April, 2024 and resigned on 19th December, 2024)

Elected Council Members

Chan Mei Bo, Mabel 
Chan Wai Dune 
Tang Hoi Lin, Helen 
Yam Tak Fai Ronald 

(Alternate: Wong Tak Man Stephen)
Yip Ngai Shing

(Alternate: Chan Hiu Fun)

Co-opted Council Members

Cheng Chung Ching Raymond (Appointed on 22nd April, 2025)
Lee Yan Fai (Appointed on 22nd April, 2025)

In accordance with the articles of association of the association, all permanent council members hold office for 
life. The elected council members were appointed at the 2023 annual general meeting to serve a term of 3 years 
until the 2026 Annual General Meeting, where they shall retire and be eligible for re-appointment. Any co-opted 
member shall hold office for a term of one year and shall then be eligible for re-appointment by a decision of the 
council on an annual basis.
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REPORT OF THE COUNCIL MEMBERS (CONT’D)

PERMITTED INDEMNITY PROVISION
In accordance with the articles of association of the association, a council member of the association may be 
indemnified out of the association’s assets against any liability incurred by the council member to a person other 
than the association or an associated company of the association in connection with any negligence, default 
breach of duty or breach of trust in relation to the association or associated company provided that the indemnity 
does not cover the prohibitions specified in section 469 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. This indemnity 
provision is in force during the financial year and at the time of approval of this report.

AUDITORS
The auditors, Messrs. Poon & Co. retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-appointment.

HONG KONG, 16th October, 2025

On behalf of the board

	

Chan Clement Kam Wing
Chairman
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF 
HONG KONG ASSOCIATION OF REGISTERED 
PUBLIC INTEREST ENTITY AUDITORS LIMITED 
(INCORPORATED IN HONG KONG WITH LIMITED LIABILITY BY GUARANTEE)

OPINION
We have audited the financial statements of Hong Kong Association Of Registered Public Interest Entity Auditors 
Limited (“the association”) set out on pages 7 to 29, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31st 
March, 2025, and the statement of surplus or deficit, the statement of surplus or deficit and other comprehensive 
income, statement of changes in members’ fund and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes 
to the financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the association as at 
31st March, 2025, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
HKFRS Accounting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“”HKICPA””) 
and have been properly prepared in compliance with the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BASIS FOR OPINION
We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“”HKSAs””) issued by the HKICPA. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the association in accordance with the 
HKICPA’s Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (“”the code””), and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

OTHER INFORMATION
The council members are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the report of the council members, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s 
report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF 
HONG KONG ASSOCIATION OF REGISTERED 
PUBLIC INTEREST ENTITY AUDITORS LIMITED 
(INCORPORATED IN HONG KONG WITH LIMITED LIABILITY BY GUARANTEE) 
(CONT’D)

OTHER INFORMATION (CONT’D)
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF COUNCIL MEMBERS AND  
THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The council members are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair 
view in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards issued by the HKICPA and the Hong Kong Companies 
Ordinance, and for such internal control as the council members determine is necessary to enable the preparation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the council members are responsible for assessing the association’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the council members either intend to liquidate the association or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the association’s financial reporting process.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. This report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with section 405 of the Hong Kong Companies 
Ordinance, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibilities towards or accept liability to any other 
person for the contents of this report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF 
HONG KONG ASSOCIATION OF REGISTERED 
PUBLIC INTEREST ENTITY AUDITORS LIMITED 
(INCORPORATED IN HONG KONG WITH LIMITED LIABILITY BY GUARANTEE) 
(CONT’D)

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the association’s internal control.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the council members.

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the council members’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions 
that may cast significant doubt on the association’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude 
that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the association to cease to continue as a going concern.

•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Poon Tsun Wah Gary 
(Practising certificate number: P04525).

	 Poon & Co.
HONG KONG, 16th October, 2025	 Certified Public Accountants
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Note 2025
HK$

2024
HK$

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Equipment 3  459.92  689.96 

CURRENT ASSETS

Accounts receivable  238,985.12  224,749.74 

Prepayments  8,990.45  48,416.23 

Cash at bank  1,764,179.35  952,688.77 

 2,012,154.92  1,225,854.74 

LESS: CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities 4  920,000.00  790,000.00 

Accounts payable  152,269.84  50,685.34 

Accrued expenses  8,100.00  10,320.60 

Amount due to permanent founding member 5  69,500.00  34,100.00 

Provisions 6  81,339.11  62,756.80 

Provision for taxation  14,625.00  50,034.00 

 1,245,833.95  997,896.74 

NET CURRENT ASSETS  766,320.97  227,958.00 

NET ASSETS  766,780.89  228,647.96 

MEMBERS’ FUND

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS  766,780.89  228,647.96 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2025

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of council members on 16th 
October, 2025 and were signed on its behalf.

	

Chan Clement Kam Wing
Chairman

	

Lo Wa Kei Roy
Vice-Chairman
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Note 2025
HK$

2024
HK$

REVENUE

Membership fee income 1,285,000.00 1,050,000.00 

Sponsorship income 905,000.00 908,888.00 

Participation fee income 14,000.00 -

Registration fee income 300.00 -

8 2,204,300.00 1,958,888.00 

OTHER REVENUE

Interest income 3,607.07 1,972.38 

Other income 1,000.00 -

4,607.07 1,972.38 

OTHER GAIN

Share of surplus from Accounting Sector’s 
National Day’s Celebration 44,235.38 54,482.64 

2,253,142.45 2,015,343.02 

LESS: EXPENDITURE

Event expenses 812,170.04 936,941.30 

Salaries and allowances 414,055.92 408,502.30 

Contributions to mandatory provident fund 18,000.00 18,000.00 

Sponsorship expenses 149,000.00 304,000.00 

Company secretarial fees 102,893.16 100,000.00 

Accountancy fees 30,000.00 30,000.00 

Audit fee 18,000.00 18,500.00 

Professional fees 4,300.00 5,550.00 

Travelling expenses 11,900.01 8,430.31 

Insurance 10,478.55 10,247.63 

Printing and stationery 7,455.14 1,108.70 

Computer expenses 4,950.17 4,014.83 

Bank charges 910.00 820.00 

Depreciation 230.04 230.04 

Bad debt written off - 100.00 

Sundry expenses 13,380.60 20,007.86 

1,597,723.63 1,866,452.97 

655,418.82 148,890.05 

STATEMENT OF SURPLUS OR DEFICIT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025
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Note 2025
HK$

2024
HK$

LESS: SHARE OF SURPLUS FROM FORUM 
WITH CO-ORGANIZERS

10
101,584.50 50,685.34 

SURPLUS FROM OPERATIONS 553,834.32 98,204.71 

LESS: FINANCE COST 11 530.18 335.90 

553,304.14 97,868.81 

LESS: TAXATION 12 14,625.00 -

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 538,679.14 97,868.81 

STATEMENT OF SURPLUS OR DEFICIT (CONT’D) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025
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STATEMENT OF SURPLUS OR DEFICIT 
AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR  538,679.14  97,868.81 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX - -

Actuarial loss on remeasurement of defined
benefit plan obligation  (546.21) -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR  538,132.93  97,868.81 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN MEMBERS’ FUND 
AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2025

Defined benefit 
plan obligation 

remeasurement 
reserve

Accumulated 
surplus Total

HK$ HK$ HK$

At 1st April, 2023 - 130,779.15 130,779.15 

Surplus/total comprehensive income for the year - 97,868.81 97,868.81 

At 31st March, 2024 - 228,647.96 228,647.96 

Surplus/total comprehensive income for the year (546.21) 538,679.14 538,132.93 

At 31st March, 2025 (546.21) 767,327.10 766,780.89 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Surplus before taxation 553,304.14 97,868.81 

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 230.04 230.04 

Interest income (3,607.07) (1,972.38)

Interest expense for provision for long service payment 530.18 335.90 

Operating surplus before working capital changes 550,457.29 96,462.37 

Increase in accounts receivable (14,235.38) (34,382.64)

Decrease in prepayments 39,425.78 15,368.64 

Increase in contract liabilities 130,000.00 380,000.00 

Increase in accounts payable 101,584.50 50,685.34 

Decrease in accrued expenses (2,220.60) (203,641.90)

Increase in amount due to permanent founding member 35,400.00 944.15 

Increase in provisions 17,505.92 30,602.30 

CASH CENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 857,917.51 336,038.26 

Hong Kong profits tax paid (50,034.00)  - 

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 807,883.51 336,038.26 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 3,607.07 1,972.38 

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 3,607.07 1,972.38 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 811,490.58 338,010.64 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

AT 1ST APRIL 952,688.77 614,678.13 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT 31ST MARCH 1,764,179.35 952,688.77 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION
The association is a company limited by guarantee, not having a share capital, domiciled and incorporated 
in Hong Kong. The liability of each of its members is limited to HK$100.00. Its registered office is located at 
25th Floor, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong.

The principal activities of the association are as follows:

(a)	 To serve the business community and public interest entities in Hong Kong.

(b)	 To contribute to the sustainable development of Hong Kong as a leading international business and  
	 financial centre.

(c)	 To strengthen the cooperation and exchange between Hong Kong and The People’s Republic of China.

(d)	 To reflect and protect the mutual and professional interests of the members of the association.

(e)	 To represent its members and create a formidable voice on matters of common concern and interest.

(f)	 To encourage and promote the best professional practices.

(g)	 To upkeep the image and standing of the Registered Public Interest Entity Auditors and the accountancy  
	 profession at large.

(h)	 To provide a channel of communication and a common platform for its members to foster cooperation  
	 and collaboration among themselves.

(i)	 To provide related services to its members.

(j)	 To promote interest in future development potential for young talent.

2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a)	 Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable HKFRS Accounting 
Standards, the collective term which includes all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting 
Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and accounting principles generally accepted in 
Hong Kong.

The financial statements comply with the applicable requirements of the Hong Kong Companies 
Ordinance which concern the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The association has not early adopted any of the new standards or interpretations that have been 
issued but are not yet effective. The council members anticipate that the adoption of such standards or 
interpretations will not have a material impact on the association’s financial statements based on their 
initial assessment.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(b)	 Equipment

Equipment is shown at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount only when it is probable that future 
economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the association and the cost of the item can be 
measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the statement of surplus or 
deficit during the year in which they are incurred.

(c)	 Depreciation
Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis at 20% per annum to write off the cost of equipment 
less accumulated impairment loss over the estimated useful lives.

(d)	 Contract balances
A contract asset is the association’s right to consideration in exchange for goods or services that the 
association has transferred to a customer in excess of the received consideration (or an amount of 
consideration due) from the customer.

A receivable is transferred from a contract asset when the association’s rights to consideration are 
unconditional. A right to consideration is unconditional if only the passage of time is required before 
payment of that consideration is due.

A contract liability is the association’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer in excess 
of what the association has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the 
customer.

(e)	 Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when an association becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are 
directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities are added to 
or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial 
recognition.

On initial recognition, financial assets and financial liabilities are classified in the following measurement 
categories. The classification depends on the association’s business model for managing the financial 
assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics.

	– Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets at amortised cost
Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

	– the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in 
order to collect contractual cash flows; and

	– the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(e)	 Financial instruments (Cont’d)

Financial assets at amortised cost (Cont’d)
Financial assets (including accounts receivable and cash at bank) that meet the above conditions are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment losses.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Financial liabilities (including accounts payable, accrued expenses and amount due to permanent 
founding member) that meet the above conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method.

Recognition and derecognition
Financial assets at amortised cost arise when the association provides money, goods or services 
directly to a debtor.

Financial liabilities are incurred if the association has a contractual obligation to settle when it receives 
money, goods or services directly from a creditor.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or 
the financial assets are transferred and the association has transferred substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference 
between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is 
recognised in the statement of surplus or deficit.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, 
cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised 
and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in the statement of surplus or deficit.

Offsetting financial instruments
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial 
position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an 
intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally 
enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal 
course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the association or the 
counterparty.

(f)	 Impairment

Impairment of financial assets
The association recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses (“ECL”) on financial assets 
at amortised cost. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect 
changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(f)	 Impairment

Impairment of financial assets (Cont’d)
The association always recognises lifetime ECL for accounts receivable under the simplified approach 
as permitted by HKFRS 9. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a 
provision matrix based on the association’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that 
are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as 
well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting dates, including time value of money where 
appropriate.

For other financial assets at amortised cost, the association recognises lifetime ECL when there has 
been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition under the general approach. If, on 
the other hand, the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial 
recognition, the association measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount 
equal to 12-month ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on 
significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition instead of on 
evidence of a financial asset being credit-impaired at the reporting date or an actual default occurring.

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over 
the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime 
ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 
months after the reporting date.

Expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to 
the association in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the association expects to 
receive, discounted at the original effective rate.

The association assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly 
since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting 
date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

	– the financial instrument has a low risk of default,

	– the debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and

	– adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not 
necessarily, reduce the ability of the debtor to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The association considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit 
rating of “investment grade” or an internal rating of “performing” that is consistent with the globally 
understood definition of low credit risk. Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial 
position and there is no past due amount.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(f)	 Impairment

Impairment of financial assets (Cont’d)
In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial 
recognition, the association compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at 
the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the date of initial 
recognition. In making this assessment, the association considers both quantitative and qualitative 
information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking 
information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has 
increased significantly since initial recognition:

	– an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument’s external (if available) or 
internal credit rating;

	– actual or expected significant adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that 
are expected to cause a significant change to the debtor’s ability to meet its obligations;

	– actual or expected significant unfavourable changes in operating results of the debtor that result in 
a significant change to the debtor’s ability to meet its obligations;

	– actual or expected significant adverse changes in regulatory, economic or technological environment 
that result in a significant change to the debtor’s ability to meet its obligations;

	– significant unfavourable changes in external market indicators of credit risk for the particular 
financial instrument or similar financial instrument with the same expected life; 

	– significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor; 

	– significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the debtors, including changes 
in the payment statuses and patterns; and

	– financial asset is more than 30 days past due unless the association has reasonable and supportable 
information to demonstrate that such past due information does not represent a significant increase 
in credit risk.

The association considers the following to constitute a default event for internal credit risk management 
purposes:

	– breaches of financial covenants by the debtor;

	– information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is 
unlikely to pay its creditors including the association (without taking into account any collateral held 
by the association); or

	– financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the association has reasonable and 
supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(f)	 Impairment

Impairment of financial assets (Cont’d)
A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is 
credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

	– significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;

	– a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;

	– the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s 
financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not 
otherwise consider;

	– it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;

	– the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties; or

	– the purchase or origination of a financial asset at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit 
losses.

The association is mindful that the combined effect of several of the above events instead of a single 
discrete event can cause financial assets to become credit-impaired. 

Loss allowances for financial assets are deducted from the gross carrying amounts of the assets. 
Changes in the loss allowances are recognised in surplus or deficit. Financial assets are written off 
against the loss allowances when the association has no reasonable expectations of recovering them. 

If the amount of expected credit losses decreases in a subsequent period, the reversal would be 
adjusted to the loss allowances at the reporting date. The amount of reversal is recognised in surplus 
or deficit.

Subsequent recovery of a financial asset that was previously written off is recognised as a reversal of 
impairment in surplus or deficit in the period in which the recovery occurs.

Impairment of other assets
At the end of each reporting period, the association reviews the carrying amount of its equipment to 
determine whether there is any indication that these assets have suffered an impairment loss. If the 
recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount 
of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment loss is recognised as an expense 
immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the 
revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed 
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the 
asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately.
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2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(g)	 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the association has a present legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, 
and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. 

(h)	 Taxation
Income tax comprises current and deferred tax.

Current tax is based on taxable profit for the reporting period, using tax rate that has been enacted 
at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous reporting 
periods.

Deferred tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the end of the 
reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the 
financial statements. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary 
differences, while deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and the 
carry-forward unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available 
against which deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part 
of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rate that is expected to apply in the period when the liability is 
settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to the statement of surplus or deficit, 
except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is 
also dealt with in equity.

When different tax rates apply to different levels of taxable income, deferred tax assets and liabilities 
are measured using the average tax rates that are expected to apply to the taxable profit (tax loss) of 
the periods in which the temporary differences are expected to reverse.

(i)	 Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers
Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and excludes 
amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The association recognises revenue when it transfers 
control of a product or service to a customer.

The 5-step approach of revenue recognition includes:

i)	 identify the contract with customer;

ii)	 identify separate performance obligations in a contract;

iii)	 determine the transaction price;

iv)	 allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations; and

v)	 recognise revenue when a performance obligation is satisfied.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(i)	 Revenue recognition (Cont’d)

Revenue from contracts with customers (Cont’d)

The following is a description of the principal activities which the association generates its revenue.

Subscription fee income is recognised at the time when a member first becomes a member of the 
association.

Membership fee income is recognised over the annual subscription period.

Sponsorships not designated for any specific purposes and used at the discretion of the association 
are recognised as revenue when the right to receive payment is established. Sponsorships designated 
for specific purposes are recognised as revenue on systematic bases in the same periods to match 
with the related expenses which they are intended to compensate.

Registration fee income from webinar is recognised over time as the webinar is conducted.

Revenue from other sources
Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis.

(j)	 Employee benefits
Employee entitlements to annual leave and long service payment are recognised when they accrue to 
employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave and long service payment as 
a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period. 

Employee entitlements to sick leave and maternity leave are not recognised until the time of leave.

In accordance with a defined contribution mandatory provident fund retirement benefits scheme 
(“the MPF scheme”) established under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, both the 
association and staff are required to contribute 5% of the employees’ relevant income (capped at 
HK$3,000.00 per month). Contributions from the employer are 100% vested in the employees as soon 
as they are paid to the relevant MPF scheme but all benefits derived from the mandatory contributions 
must be preserved until the employee reaches the retirement age of 65 subject to certain exceptions. 
Staff may elect to contribute more than the minimum as a voluntary contribution.

Contributions for the above scheme are charged to the statement of surplus or deficit as they become 
payable in accordance with the rules of the schemes. The assets of the schemes are held separately 
from those of the association in independently administered funds.

Hong Kong employees that have been employed continuously for at least five years are entitled to 
long service payments in accordance with the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance under certain 
circumstances. These circumstances include where an employee is dismissed for reasons other than 
serious misconduct or redundancy, that employee resigns at the age of 65 or above, or the employment 
contract is of fixed term and expires without renewal.
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2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(j)	 Employee benefits (Cont’d)

The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (“Hong Kong Government”) gazetted 
the Employment and Retirement Schemes Legislation (Offsetting Arrangement) (Amendment) 
Ordinance 2022 (“Amendment Ordinance”) in June 2022. The Amendment Ordinance will abolish the 
statutory right of an employer to reduce its long service payment (“LSP”) payable to a Hong Kong 
employee by drawing on its mandatory contributions to the mandatory provident fund (“MPF”), commonly 
known as offsetting mechanism. In April 2023, the Chief Executive of the Hong Kong Government has 
announced that the abolition will take effect on 1st May, 2025 (“transition date”).

The two key effects (taken into account of the grandfathering arrangement for employees who are 
already in employment before the transition date) of the abolition are:

1.	 The pre-transition portion will be calculated on the basis of the monthly wages immediately 
preceding the transition date and the years of service before the transition date, whereas the post-
transition portion will be calculated on the basis of the last monthly wages before termination of 
employment and the years of service starting from the transition date.

2.	 Employers can continue to use the accrued benefits derived from their MPF contributions 
(irrespective of whether the contributions are made before, on or after the transition date, and 
irrespective of whether the contributions are mandatory or voluntary) to offset only the pre-transition 
portion (but not the post-transition portion) of LSP.

In November 2024, a government subsidy scheme was approved by the Hong Kong Government to 
subsidise portions of post-transition LSP payables by employers for 25 years. The scheme subsidises 
up to a specified amount per employee per year, with the employers’ sharing ratios and capped amounts 
progressively increasing over time. Typically, such subsidies will only be entitled when an employer has 
paid LSP to an employee.

The association’s present value of net defined benefit plan obligation in respect of long service 
payments is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefits that employees have earned in the 
current and prior years, attributing on a straight-line basis and discounting these attributed amounts 
using an interest rate by reference to market yields on government bonds. The estimated amount 
of future benefits is determined after deducting the negative service costs arising from the accrued 
benefits derived from the association’s MPF contributions that have been vested with employees, 
which are deemed to be contributions from the relevant employees.

Current service cost and net interest expense related to defined benefit plan obligations are recognised 
in surplus or deficit. Remeasurements of defined benefit from obligation, which comprise actuarial 
gains or losses resulting from changes in actuarial assumptions and experience adjustments (the 
effects of differences between the previous actuarial assumptions and what was actually occurred), are 
recognised in other comprehensive income. The association transfers gains or losses from experience 
adjustments to accumulated surplus in the year in which they occur.
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2.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(k)	 Related parties

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the association.

(I)	 A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the association if that person:-

(ii)	 has control or joint control over the association;

(iii)	 has significant influence over the association; or

(iv)	 is a member of the key management personnel of the association or of a parent of the 
association.

(II)	 An entity is related to the association if any of the following conditions applies:

(i)	 The entity and the association are members of the same group (which means that each 
parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).

(ii)	 One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture 
of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).

(iii)	 Both entity and the association are joint ventures of the same third party.

(iv)	 One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third 
entity.

(v)	 The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the 
association or an entity related to the association. If the association is itself such a plan, the 
sponsoring employers are also related to the association.

(vi)	 The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (I).

(vii)	 A person identified in (I)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key 
management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).

(viii)	 The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel 
services to the association or to the parent of the association.
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3.	 EQUIPMENT

HK$

Cost 

At 1st April, 2023, 31st March, 2024 
and 31st March, 2025 1,150.00

Less: Accumulated depreciation

Charge for the year and at 31st March, 2024 460.04 

Charge for the year 230.04 

At 31st March, 2025 690.08 

Net carrying amount

At 31st March, 2025 459.92 

At 31st March, 2024 689.96 

4.	 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

Contract liabilities relating to membership fee income 920,000.00 790,000.00 

Contract liabilities have increased (2024 - increased) since the considerations received or due were in 
excess of (2024 - in excess of) the transferred services.

5.	 AMOUNT DUE TO PERMANENT FOUNDING MEMBER

Amount due to permanent founding member is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

6.	 PROVISIONS

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

Employee benefits 59,839.11 39,156.80 

Others 21,500.00 23,600.00 

81,339.11 62,756.80 

The provisions for employee benefits represent accrued staff annual leave and long service payment.
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7.	 DEFERRED TAXATION
Deferred tax assets are recognised for tax losses carried forward to the extent that realisation of the related 
tax benefit through future taxable profits is probable. As at 31st March, 2024, the association did not 
recognise deferred tax asset of HK$30,641.00 in respect of the remaining balance due to the unpredictability 
of future profit streams. Tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely. As at 31st March, 2025, all tax losses 
were utilized.

2024
HK$

Tax loss 372,102.00 

Taxable temporary difference (690.00)

371,412.00

8.	 REVENUE
Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers
The association disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers into the following categories that depict 
how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors:

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

Primary geographical market

Hong Kong 2,204,300.00 1,958,888.00 

Segment
Member 
services

Events and 
programmes Total

HK$ HK$ HK$

For the year ended 31st March, 2025

Membership fee income 1,285,000.00 - 1,285,000.00 

Sponsorship income - 905,000.00 905,000.00 

Participation fee income - 14,000.00 14,000.00 

Registration fee income - 300.00 300.00 

1,285,000.00 919,300.00 2,204,300.00 

Time of revenue recognition 
For the year ended 31st March, 2025 
Over time

Membership fee income 1,285,000.00 - 1,285,000.00 

Sponsorship income - 905,000.00 905,000.00 

Participation fee income - 14,000.00 14,000.00 

Registration fee income - 300.00 300.00 

1,285,000.00 919,300.00 2,204,300.00 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
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8.	 REVENUE (CONT’D)
Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers (Cont’d)

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

Segment
Member 
services

Events and 
programmes Total

For the year ended 31st March, 2024

Membership fee income 1,050,000.00 - 1,050,000.00 

Sponsorship income - 908,888.00 908,888.00 

1,050,000.00 908,888.00 1,958,888.00 

Time of revenue recognition 
For the year ended 31st March, 2024 
Over time

Membership fee income 1,050,000.00 - 1,050,000.00

Sponsorship income - 908,888.00 908,888.00

1,050,000.00 908,888.00 1,958,888.00

The above disclosures in this note are not applicable to revenue from other sources including interest 
andother income which is not within the scope of HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations

The following table shows the aggregate amount of transaction price allocated to the performanceobligations 
that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) as of the end of the reporting period.

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

Membership fee income 920,000.00 790,000.00

The following table includes revenue expected to be recognised in the future related to performance 
obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) as part of the end of the reporting period.

In the year ending 
31st March, 2026

HK$
As at 31st March, 2024 
Membership fee income 920,000.00

In the year ending 
31st March, 2026

HK$
As at 31st March, 2024 
Membership fee income 790,000.00

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
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2025
HK$

2024
HK$

9.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

Salaries and allowances 414,055.92 408,502.30 

Contributions to mandatory provident fund 18,000.00 18,000.00 

432,055.92 426,502.30 

10.	 SHARE OF SURPLUS FROM  
FORUM WITH CO-ORGANIZERS

Sponsorship income 919,000.00 868,888.00 

Less: Forum expenses 783,554.00 792,860.00 

Surplus from forum 135,446.00 76,028.00 

Hong Kong Capital Market Forum 2025 (2024 - Hong Kong Capital Market Forum 2024) was jointly organized 
by the association and three other co-organizers (2024 - two other co-organizers) . The above surplus from the 
forum was equally shared among the four co-organizers (2024 - three co-organizers). Thus, HK$101,584.50 
(2024 - HK$50,685.34) was shared with the other three co-organizers (2024 - two co-organizers).

11.	 FINANCE COST

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

Interest expense on provision for long service payment 530.18 335.90

12.	 TAXATION
Hong Kong profits tax is calculated at 8.25% on the first HK$2 million of the estimated assessable profits 
and at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits above HK$2 million for the year of assessment.

The amount of taxation charged to the statement of surplus or deficit represents:

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

Current taxation 14,625.00 -

Surplus before taxation 553,304.14 97,868.81

Calculated at the applicable taxation rate 45,647.00 8,074.00 

Income not subject to taxation (298.00) (163.00)

Expenses (deductible)/not deductible for taxation purposes (26.00) 19.00 

Tax loss utilised (30,698.00) (7,930.00)

Taxation charge 14,625.00 -
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13.	 POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
As at 31st March, 2025 and 2024, the defined benefit plan obligation in repect of long service payment 
obligation is determined using the projected unit credit method. The present value of unfunded obligation 
as provision for long service payment and its movements are as follows:

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

At 1st April 17,331.60 -

Remeasurement recognised in other comprehensive loss:

Loss from change in actuarial assumptions 546.21 -

Expenses recognised in surplus or deficit

Cumulative catch-up adjustment for past service cost - 9,690.81 

Current service cost 7,758.56 7,304.89 

Interest expense 530.18 335.90 

8,288.74 17,331.60

At 31st March 26,166.55 17,331.60

The weighted average duration of the long service payment obligation is 5.39 years (2024 - 6.39). 
The above expenses are recognised in the following line items in the statement of surplus or deficit:

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

Administrative expenses 7,758.56 16,995.70

Finance costs 530.18 335.90

8,288.74 17,331.60

Significant actuarial assumptions are as follows:

2025 2024

Discount rate 2.97% 3.47%

Future average salary increase 3.49% 4.25%

Expected investment returns on offsettable
accrued benefits from employer’s contributions 1.16% 1.26%

Management considers a reasonably possible change in each of the above significant actuarial assumptions 
is assessed to result in immaterial change in the association’s provision for long service payment as at the 
end of the reporting period.

14.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
No compensation was paid or payable to key management personnel during the year (2024 - Nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
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15.	 POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
The members’ funds of the association consist of accumulated surplus. Members’ funds of the association 
at 31st March, 2025 was HK$766,780.89 (2024 - $228,647.96). The increase (2024 - increase) in members’ 
funds during the year was attributable to the increase (2024 - increase) in accumulated surplus arising from 
surplus (2024 - surplus) for the year.

Its objectives when managing members’ funds are:

	– to safeguard the association’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to 
provide benefits to members and other stakeholders; and

	– to support the association’s stability and growth.

The association is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The association manages the members’ funds and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in 
economic conditions. The association retains adequate surpluses as members’ fund for future use.

There were no changes in the association’s approach to fund management from the pervious period.

16.	 CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

2025
HK$

2024
HK$

Financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost 2,003,164.47 1,177,438.51

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 229,869.84 95,105.94

17.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The association’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk and liquidity risk.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the association 
by failing to discharge an obligation. The association’s maximum exposure to credit risk is arising from the 
carrying value of the respective financial assets.

The association has policies in place to ensure that credits are granted to appropriate counterparties.

The council members consider the probability of default upon initial recognition of financial assets and 
whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis. To assess whether there 
is a significant increase in credit risk, the association compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset 
as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. The association considers 
reasonable and supportive information, including historical experience and forward-looking information that 
is available without undue cost or effort.
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17.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)
Credit risk (Cont’d)
Based on past experience, existing market conditions and forward-looking information, the council members 
believe that no credit loss allowance is necessary in respect of accounts receivable as there has been no 
significant change in credit quality and the balances are still considered fully recoverable.

The council members determine that cash at bank has low credit risk in view of the following:

	– the financial instrument has low risk of default,

	– the debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term,

	– adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, 
reduce the ability of the debtor to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations, and

	– an internal rating of “performing” that is consistent with the globally understood definition of low credit 
risk and “performing” means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there is no past 
due amount.

The council members consider that the credit risk on cash placed with a financial institution to be limited 
because the counterparty is reputable and creditworthy entity located in Hong Kong.

Cash at bank is an eligible deposit protected by the Deposit Protection Scheme (“DPS”) in Hong Kong. The 
DPS is funded by member banks and has a standby credit facility from the Exchange Fund of Hong Kong. In 
the event of the financial failure of a bank, the protection is up to HK$800,000.00 (HK$500,000.00 up to 30th 
September, 2024) per depositor per bank. As at 31st March, 2025 (2024 - 31st March, 2024), all (2024 - all) 
of cash at bank in excess of the protected deposits under DPS is placed with a financial institution that has 
“high to highest investment grade” (2024 - “high to highest investment grade”) credit ratings assigned by at 
least three international credit rating agencies.

The council members consider that the credit risk associated with accounts receivable and their lifetime 
expected credit loss amounts are minimal as at 31st March, 2025 and 2024.

The council members consider that the credit risk associated with cash at bank and its 12-month expected 
credit loss amount is minimal as at 31st March, 2025 and 2024.

As of 31st March, 2025 and 2024, the major debtors of accounts receivable were a professional accounting 
organisation, audit firms of listed entities and a subsidiary of an office of the Central People’s Government of 
the People’s Republic of China in Hong Kong. Other than concentration of credit risk on accounts receivable 
and cash placed with a financial institution, the association had no significant credit exposure to a single 
counterparty as at 31st March, 2025 and 2024. 

The association does not hold any collateral and other credit enhancement. 

Since the recoveries and settlements of financial assets at amortised cost are closely monitored by the 
council members, the association has not made any loss allowance for impairment in respect of its financial 
assets at amortised cost.
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17.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)
Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated 
with financial liabilities.

The council members manage liquidity risk by monitoring the association’s forecast cash flow needs, 
maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet its obligations and liquidity requirements. The 
association had net current assets of HK$766,320.97 and HK$227,958.00 and net assets of HK$766,760.89 
and HK$228,647.96 as at 31st March, 2025 and 2024 respectively. In the opinion of the council members, 
the association’s exposure to liquidity risk is limited.

The following tables detail the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities. The table reflects the 
undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities on the earliest date that the association can be required to pay. 

Carrying 
value

Total 
contractual 
cash flows

Repayable 
on demand

Less than  
3 months

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

At 31st March, 2025

Accounts payable 152,269.84 152,269.84 152,269.84 -

Accrued expenses 8,100.00 8,100.00 - 8,100.00 

Amount due to permanent
founding member 69,500.00 69,500.00 - 69,500.00 

229,869.84 229,869.84 152,269.84 77,600.00 

At 31st March, 2024

Accounts payable 50,685.34 50,685.34 50,685.34 -

Accrued expenses 10,320.60 10,320.60 - 10,320.60 

Amount due to permanent
founding member 34,100.00 34,100.00 34,100.00 -

95,105.94 95,105.94 84,785.34 10,320.60 

18.	 COUNCIL MEMBERS’ BENEFITS
No emolument was paid or payable to the council members during the year disclosed pursuant to section 
383(1)(a) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and Hong Kong Companies (Disclosure of Information 
about Benefits of Directors) Regulation (Cap. 622G) (2023 - Nil) .

19.	 FAIR VALUES
The council members consider the carrying values of financial assets and liabilities are not materially different 
from their fair values.

20.	 ADOPTION OF TRADE NAME
In the years ended 31st March, 2025 and 31st March, 2024, the association adopted the trade names of 
“PIEAA” and “香港上市公司審核師協會” to carry out its operations.
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